
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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ANSWERED ON:13.12.2004
DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
Osmani Shri A.F. Golam

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether under the Dairy Development Project the National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) has sanctioned perspective plans for 125 co-operative dairy unions;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the name of the co-operative dairy unions;

(d) the amount of funds sanctioned for the purpose;

(e) whether the funds have not been released to the unions;

(f) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(g) by when it is likely to be released?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI KANTI LAL BHURIA)

(a): NDDB has sanctioned perspective plans for 88 Co-operative Dairy Unions.

(b): The perspective plan covers activities in processing and manufacturing facilities, quality assurance, productivity enhancement, institutional building & society organization, national information network and market development etc.

(c)&(d): The name of the unions and funds sanctioned to them are annexed.

(e)to(g): The total sanctioned amount could not be released to unions due to non- completion of general/security documentation and delay in approving plans etc. The balance of funds will be released to the unions on completion of these formalities.

ANNEXURE

Amount Sanctioned and fund released Under Perspective Plan upto 8th December, 2004

        (Rs. In Lakhs)

State   S.No. Name of the Union  Amount  Disbursement
        Sanctioned##

Andhra Pradesh  1. Guntur Milk Union  2,021.45       581.30
   2. Krishna Milk Union  1,691.40       262.00
   3. Nalgonda Milk Union     922.96           5.49
   4. Nellore Milk Union     791.40
   5. Vishaka Milk Union  2,636.92       780.02

Bihar    6. Barauni Milk Union     815.75           1.67
   7. Mithila Milk Union  1,269.78           0.30
   8. Patna Milk Union  1,080.28           3.23
   9. Shahabad Milk Union     867.74
   10. Tirhut Milk Union     742.59           1.84

Goa   11. Goa Milk Union      703.83           69.13


Gujarat   12. Ahmedabad Milk Union  1,971.74        675.03
   13. Banas Milk Union #  3,548.41   10,458.00
   14. Baroda Milk Union  2,928.68       444.33
   15. Gandhinagar Milk Union     991.77       527.50
   16. Kaira Milk Union  1,212.62           1.97
   17. Mehsana Milk Union  1,531.94       132.59
   18. Panchmahal Milk Union  4,344.99       760.57
   19. Rajkot Milk Union     448.86         46.67
   20. Surat Milk Union  2,462.35     1,137.15
   21. Valsad Milk Union  2,943.23       916.94

Haryana   22. Ambala Milk Union     737.66           2.00
   23. Gurgaon Rohtak Milk Union    758.72
   24. Jind-Hissar Milk Union        824.41           1.90
   25. Sirsa Milk Union     714.86           2.00

Karnataka  26. Bangalore Milk Union #  2,616.28     4,145.43
   27. Bijapur Milk Union     120.46           1.58
   28.    Dakshin-Kannada Milk Union 1,144.02       516.46
   29. Gulbarga Milk Union       64.29           3.32
   30. Hassan Milk Union     694.34       123.07
   31. Karnataka Federation #  1,046.29     1,115.14
   32. Kolar Milk Union  2,272.56     1,129.84
   33. Mandya Milk Union  1,370.16       167.06
   34. Mysore Milk Union  1,399.45       247.57
   35. Raichur Milk Union     687.67         68.27
   36. Shimoga Milk Union  2,649.29       189.66
   37. Tumkur Milk Union     914.24       205.61

Kerala   38. Ernakulam Milk Union        145.02           8.90
   39. Kerala Federation     728.65       333.27
   40. Malabar Milk Union  1,399.74
   41. Trivandrum Milk Union  1,599.21       577.61
Madhya Pradesh  42. Bhopal Milk Union     672.56           3.03

Maharashtra  43. Akola Milk Union     410.18       102.84
   44. Aurangabad Milk Union     486.21
   45. Indapur Milk Union     289.67
   46. Kolhapur Milk Union  3,772.07       129.87
   47. Koyna-Karad Milk Union     205.04         17.13
   48. Nasik Milk Union     225.40
   49. Osmanabad Milk Union        224.97
   50. Pune Milk Union      353.02       112.65
   51. Sangamner Milk Union  1,154.07
   52. Satara Milk Union     281.04         42.02
   53. Sholapur Milk Union  1,716.63         67.07
   54. Walva Milk Union  1,139.23       762.83
   55. Warna Milk Union  1,633.79       534.72

Orissa   56. Cuttak Milk Union     378.07
   57. Puri Milk Union      209.93
   58. Samleshwari Milk Union     344.69

Punjab   59. Amritsar Milk Union     656.61         67.61
   60. Bhatinda Milk Union     579.64         84.02
   61. Faridkot Milk Union     472.27         15.92
   62. Gurdaspur Milk Union        538.66         54.11
   63 Hosiarpur Milk Union     396.28         28.20
   64. Jalandhar Milk Union     434.36         50.14
   65. Ludhiana Milk Union  2,389.18       153.91
   66. Patiala Milk Union     497.12         69.06
   67. Ropar Milk Union  1,279.59       140.59
   68. Sangrur Milk Union     600.96           0.13

Rajasthan  69. Alwar Milk Union  1,006.47       139.43
   70. Bhilwara Milk Union     906.89       434.83
   71. Bikaner Milk Union     689.59       133.94
   72. Ganganagar Milk Union        650.82       160.27
   73. Jaipur Milk Union  2,886.39       813.45


   74. Jalore-Sirohi Milk Union    244.00         78.32
   75. Jodhpur Milk Union     749.27         95.55
   76. Kota Milk Union   1,057.62           0.83
   77. Pali Milk Union         461.37       146.77
   78. Udaipur Milk Union  1,211.14       279.70

Tamil Nadu  79. Erode Milk Union     192.07           0.61
   80. Madurai Milk Union     436.40           1.22
   81. Salem Milk Union     800.83           1.29
   82. Trichy Milk Union     646.90           1.33
   83. Vellore Milk Union     620.83
   84. Villupuram Milk Union        186.01

West Bengal  85. Bhagirathi Milk Union        656.73
   86. Burdhwan Milk Union        168.97
   87. Damodar Milk Union     186.73
   88. Kishan Milk Union     452.71

# This includes amount sanctioned under Post OF but released with Perspective Plan Terms.
## Amount sanctioned includes union contribution also.
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